31,
2017 2016

Revenue $187,577 $142,951
Net loss (6,842 ) (8,690 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share $(0.12 ) $(0.21 )
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in

   computing basic and diluted net loss per share 54,810 40,826

76

Edgar Filing: Mimecast Ltd - Form 10-K

148

Other Acquisitions

On November 20, 2017, the Company entered into an agreement with two individuals to purchase a prototype of a
machine learning-based malware detection technology for $750 thousand in cash, as well as, retain two employees for
$750 thousand in cash.  The payment to the employees is to be paid on the second anniversary of the transaction
contingent on their employment as of that date. The estimated fair value of the prototype is approximately $0.5
million, with the remaining amount of the initial consideration attributed to goodwill. The goodwill is not expected to
be deductible for tax purposes. Pro forma results of operations for the acquisition have not been presented as it is not
material to the Company’s consolidated results of operations.

6. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The following table reflects goodwill activity in each of the periods presented:

Year ended
March 31,
2018 2017

Beginning balance $5,363 $254
Goodwill acquired 226 5,151
Goodwill adjustment — (9 )
Effect of foreign exchange rates 42 (33 )
Ending balance $5,631 $5,363

Purchased intangible assets consist of the following:

Weighted-
Average March 31, 2018
Remaining Gross Net
Useful Life Carrying Accumulated Carrying
(in years) Value Amortization Value

Developed technology 9 $1,546 $ (213 ) $ 1,333
Customer relationships 6 108 (21 ) 87
Capitalized software 3 9,171 (1,329 ) 7,842

10,825 (1,563 ) 9,262
In-process research and development (1) 557 — 557

$11,382 $ (1,563 ) $ 9,819

Weighted-
Average March 31, 2017
Remaining Gross Net
Useful Life CarryingAccumulated Carrying
(in years) Value Amortization Value

Developed technology 10 $1,546 $ (58 ) $ 1,488

Edgar Filing: Mimecast Ltd - Form 10-K

149

Customer relationships 7 108 (6 ) 102
$1,654 $ (64 ) $ 1,590

(1)In-process research and development assets are assigned an indefinite life until project completion or date placed in
service.

The Company recorded amortization expense of $1.5 million and $0.1 million for the years ended March 31, 2018 and
2017, respectively. Amortization relating to developed technology and capitalized software is recorded within cost of
revenue and amortization of customer relationships is recorded within sales and marketing expenses.

77

Edgar Filing: Mimecast Ltd - Form 10-K

150

Future estimated amortization expense of acquired intangibles as of March 31, 2018 is as follows: